
78 M26

C-CAN

B-CANM-CAN

1426 E03

ESP
CONTROL
MODULE

WY

WY

YW

YW

615 M17-A

WY

WY

SMART PARKING
ASSIST CONTROL
MODULE

54 R10

WY

LANE
KEEPING
ASSIST
MODULE

MDPS UNIT
(With MDPS)

WY

98 M60

WW YY

34 M55

STEERING
ANGLE
SENSOR
(W/O MDPS)

SRS
CONTROL
MODULE

IPS
CONTROL
MODULE

3231 M08

B-CAN

HighLow

W/OY/O

B-CAN

HighLow

I/P
JUNCTION
BOX

SMART KEY
CONTROL
MODULE

2538 I/P-E

B-CAN

HighLow

W/OY/O

1213 M13-B

21 M13-C

W/OY/O

45 S03-D

L/BR/W

14 15 M02-B

W/O Y/O

BCM

Br/BGr/B

131 M09-B

13
14

1
2

M15-B(Except Europe)
M67-B(Europe) 65 F02-A

Br/BGr/B

Br/BGr/B Br/BGr/B

AUDIO

A/V & 
NAVIGATION
HEAD UNIT

AMP

DRIVER
IMS
MODULE

WY

3724 I/P-E 87 I/P-D

WY

WY

917 E01

WY

WY

77

77
66

78

60
87

CHG-K
(G4KD/G4KE)
CHG-BG(G4KJ)
CUD-K(D4FD)

INSTRUMENT
CLUSTER

2930 M08

C-CAN

HighLow

C-CAN

HighLow

2524 M21-A(Auto A/C)

M-CAN

High Low

WY

A/C
CONTROL
MODULE

17
32

18
33

M21-A(Auto A/C)
M22-B(Manual A/C)

C-CAN

HighLow

HighLow

DATA LINK
CONNECTOR

MULTIPURPOSE
CHECK

CONNECTOR

SD200-1Data Link Details (1)

311 M05

HighLow

1426 E02

ABS
CONTROL
MODULE

YW

2423 F68

ELECTRIC
PARKING
BRAKE
MODULE

PCM/
ECM

YW

6587
EUD-T
(D4FD)

TCM

56 M41

TIRE PRESSURE
MONITORING
MODULE

B-B CACAC NNM-CANN

WY YWWY

IPS
CONTROL
MODULE

B-CAN

HighLow

B-CAN

HighLow

I/P
JUNJUNJJUNCTICTICTCTIONONONON
BOX

SMASMASMAASMAASMART RT RTRT RT T KEYKEYKEYKEYKEYK
CONCONCONCONCC TROTRTRTRR L
MODMODMODO ULEULEULEU

B-CAN

HighLow

21 21 211 M13M13M13M131 -C-C-C-CC

BCMAUDIO
DRIVER
IMS
MODULE

WY

37222244444 I/P-E 87 II/II/P-D-D-D--

WY WY

77

777777777777
66666666

7878787878

60
87

CHG-K
(G4KD/G4KE)
CHG-BG(G4KJ)
CUDUD-K(D4(( FD)

INSTRUMENMENMENMENMENNTTTTT
CLUSTER

293 293 293 293 293000 M08M080M088

C-CAN

HighLow

C-CAN

HighLow

M-CAN

High Low

WY

A/CA/CA/CA/CA/CA/CCAA/
CONNNTTTTROT L
MODMODMODO ULEULEULEU

17111
323333

18181818
33333333

M21M21M2MM -AA(AuAuAuto totoo A/CAAA/CA/C))
M22M2222M22M22-B-BB-B(Ma(MaMa(MaManuanuanuanual Al Al AAl AA/C)/C)/C)/C)/C

C-CC AN

HighLow

PCCPCM/
ECM

YW

6587777
EUEUUEUD-T
(D4FD)

TCMTCMMTT

56 555 M41M4M4M4M

TIRE PRESSURE
MONITORING
MODULE
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SD200-2Data Link Details (2)

0.3W 0.3Y

From Joint
Connector
(SD200-4)

From Joint
Connector
(SD200-4)

P.88/197
C.10-4

M02-B5

BCM

P.84
C.10-11

M21-A35

A/C
CONTROL
MODULE

P.100
C.10-8

M13-C6

SMART
KEY
CONTROL
MODULE

P.139
C.40-2

P.101

F034

AUTO
HEAD LAMP
LEVELING
DEVICE
MODULE

16 15 14 13 1112 10 9

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
M05
DATA LINK
CONNECTOR

Ground
Vehicle

Speed Signal Ground
C-CAN
High

Body
K-Line

C-CAN
Low

Memory
Power

P.104
C.10-5

See Ground Distribution
(SD130-1)

0.3R

To Multipurpose
Check Connector

(SD200-3)

E

I/P
JUNCTION
BOX
P.75/185
C.80-4

P.165
C.60-2

P.164
C.82-4

24 I/P-E37

UMA

0.3W 0.3Y

GM01 P.90/190

P.66

P.66

0.3B0.3B

1.25B

0.3L

0.3L 0.3L

0.3L

0.3L0.3L

MF6132

0.3W

See Vehicle
Speed System

(SD436-1)
(SD436-3)

P.69

0.3Y

0.3Y

EM1122

A B

From Joint Connector
(SD200-4)

IH

From I/P Junction Box
(SD200-3)

C D

I/P
JUNCTION
BOX

JOINT
CONNECTOR

LANE KEEPING
ASSIST
MODULE

I/P-G9

JR015 12

0.3W 0.3Y

0.3W 0.3Y

24 25 MR11

1 8

0.3W 0.3Y

R105 4

JR013 10

MR1115 14

0.3W 0.3Y

0.3W 0.3Y

P.75/185
C.80-6

See Power Distribution
(SD110-11)

See Passenger
Compartment Fuse Details

(SD120-7)

POWER
CONNECTOR

With
Smart

Key

W/O LKAS W/O LKASWith LKAS With LKAS

Auto
A/C

Auto
HLLD

HOT AT ALL TIMES

LKAS : Lane Keeping Assist System

F37 10A

From Joint
Connector

From Joint
Connector

11111111111111111111111111112222222222 11111111100000000 99999999111111113333333331111166666666666 11111155555555 11111111144444444

8888 77777 666666 55555 4444444 3333333 2222 11111
M05
DATA LINK
CONNECTOR

Vehicle
GroundSpeed Signal Ground

C-CCCAAANA
High

Body
K-LK-LK-LK-K-Lineinininnin

C-CAN
LowLowLowLowLowo

Memory
Powwwweeere

P.1P.1P.1100040
C.1C.CC.110-50-50-50-5000

0.3R

P.164
0.3W 0.3Y

P.66

0.3B0.3B

0 30 30 30 30.3L

0.3L 0.3L0.3L0.3L

0.3WWWWWW

See Vehicle
Speed System

(SD(SDSDSDSDD436436436436366-1)-1-1-1-1
(SD(SD(SD(SD(SD( D436436436436436-3)-3)3)3)3)3

0 3

FFroFF m JJJ ioint Connector
(SD200-4)

IH

JOIJOIJOIJOINTTNTNTNTN
CONNECTOR

JR015 12

0 3W 0 3Y

1 8

JJJR013 10

MR1115151515 14

0.30.30.0.3WWW 0.3Y

0 30 30.30 3WWWW 0.3Y

HLLD
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12

20

11

4 3

10 9

17

8

16

7

151819

6

14

5

13

2 1

C-CAN
High Ground

C-CAN
Low

ON/START
Input

Body
K-Line

Ground

Memory
Power

P.23

P.20/21
C.30-2/10/17

PCM/ECM

CHG-K(G4KD/G4KE)
CHG-BG(G4KJ)
CUD-K(D4FD)

78
60
87

77
77
66

0.3W(G4KD/
G4KE/D4FD)
0.5W(G4KJ)

0.3Y(G4KD/
G4KE/D4FD)

0.5Y(G4KJ)

LowHigh

C-CAN

94 95 EC11

8 I/P-D7

0.5Y 0.5Y

P.27
C.20-3

E0314

0.5W

26

ESP
CONTROL
MODULE

P.27
C.20-2

E0214

ABS
CONTROL
MODULE

0.5W

P.27
C.20-2

E0226

ABS
CONTROL
MODULE

ABSABS ESPESP

M/T M/TA/T A/T

M/T M/TA/T

D4FD

A/T

0.5
Y

0.5
W

0.5Y0.5
W

0.5
W
1

0.5
Y
5

4
0.3
W

3 8
0.3

Y

7

87 65

I/P
JUNCTION
BOX
P.68/184
C.80-3

P.108
C.82-1

P.7
C.20-1

C D

To I/P Junction Box
(SD200-2)

SD200-3Data Link Details (3)

E01
MULTIPURPOSE
CHECK CONNECTOR

E/R
FUSE &
RELAY
BOX

2.0B2.0B

P.25
C.20-2

P.99/186

0.5P

0.5P

GE03

0.3W0.3Y0.3Y

From Data
Link Connector

(SD200-2)

E

See Power
Distribution
(SD110-9)2.5R

2.0R
2.0R

See Power
Distribution
(SD110-3)

HOT AT ALL TIMES HOT IN ON OR START

3
F11 10A

W/O ABS
& ESP

2
F15 30A

1.25P

With ABS
or ESP

JOINT
CONNEC-
TOR

JE01

JE01

EUD-T

TCM
High Low

122222

2220000

11

444 33333

1000000 9999

17

8

11116666

7777

1111555555551819999

6

14

55555

1113

22222 1

C-CAN
High GrGrGrGrGround

C-CC-CC-CC-CANAAA
LowLowLowow

ON/ON/ON/STSTAASTSSTT RRRT
InpInpInpputut

BodBodBodBodyyy
K-Line

GroGGGGG undundunduundd

Memory
PowPPoP ereee

8 I/PI/PI/PI/PI/P/ -D7

M/T///T/T/T//T M/TA/T A/T

D4FD

0.50.5000.50 50 50
Y

0.50..50.5
WWWWW

0.50.50.50.50 YYYYYYYYY0.50 50 50 50 50
W

0.5
WWWW
1111

0.5
Y
5555

44
0.30.30.30.30 3
WWWWW

888888884444433333
0000.30.300.3

YYYYY

87 65

BOX
P.68/184
C.80-3

P.1P.1P.11P.1P.1P.108008080888088
C.82-1

P.7

DC

(SD200-2)
E01
MULTIPURPOSE
CHECK CONNECTOR

2.0B22.02 B

C.20-20.5P

0.3W0.3Y0.3YYYY

From Data
Link Connector

(SD200 2)

E

2.0R
2.0R Distribution

(SD110-3)

JOINT
CONNEC-
TORTORTOR

JE0JE0JE0JE0011111

JE0JE0JE0JE0JE0J 0111111

EUDEUD T-T

TCM
High Low
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JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.98
C.82-3

JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.98
C.82-3

JOINT
CONNECTOR

28

57

AMP

6 F02-A

5 F02-A

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

0.3Br/B

0.3Gr/B

M-CAN

Low

High

1

4

A/V &
NAVIGATION
HEAD UNIT

13
14

M15-B(Except Europe)
M67-B(Europe)

M15-B(Except Europe)
M67-B(Europe)

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

M-CAN

Low

High AUDIO

13 M09-B

1
1
2 M09-B

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

M-CAN

Low

High

11

4 JM02

SRS
CONTROL
MODULE

8 M60

9 M60

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

814

1

0.3W

0.3Y

13

6

STEERING
ANGLE
SENSOR

4 M55

3 M55

0.5W

0.5Y

C-CAN

Low

High

P.81/82
C.10-9/20

P.101

P.101

P.80
C.10-7

P.84
C.10-11

P.136
C.40-1

P.70/188
C.10-17

MDPS
UNIT

8 M26

7 M26

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

P.73
C.10-13 P.112

C.10-18

54 MF61

55 MF61

A/C
CONTROL
MODULE

25 M21-A

24 M21-A

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

M-CAN

Low

High

7

JM02 JM04

JM04

Navigation
With

MDPS
W/O
MDPS

With
MDPS

W/O
MDPS

With
LKAS

W/O
LKAS

With
LKAS

W/O
LKAS Audio

Navigation Audio

Auto A/C &
Navigation

From Joint
Connector
(SD200-5)

G

F

0.3W

0.3Y

To Data Link
Connector
(SD200-2)

To Data Link
Connector
(SD200-2)

B

A

0.3W

0.3Y

I

H

JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.91/195
C.82-2

P.91/195
C.82-2

SD200-4Data Link Details (4)

LKAS : Lane Keeping Assist System

AMPPPPP

6 F02-A

5 F02-AAAAAAA

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

0.3Gr/B

M-CAN

Low

HighA/VA/VA/VA/VV &
NAVNAVNAVNAVN IGATION
HEAD UNIT

13
1414144141

M15-B(Except E EEurourourourorope)pe)pe)pe)e
M67-B(Europe))

M155555-B---- ((Except Eurooope)pepepe
M67M67M67M67M67M67M6 ----B- ((Europe)

0.3333Gr/Gr/Gr/Gr/BBBB

0.3Br/B

M-CAAANNN

Low

HigHigHigggh AUDAUAUAU IO

1313 M09M099-B

1
1
2 M0999-B-BB-BB

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

M-CAAAANNN

Low

HigghhhhSRS
CONCONCONCONTROTROTROTROOLLL
MODOODO ULE

8 M60M6M6M6M

9 M60

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CACACCCAN

Low

HiggHiggh

0.3W

0.3Y

STESTEESTEEERINGGGG
ANGANGANGANGA LLLELL
SENSESSE SORRRRRR

4 M55MMM55M

3 M55

0.5W

0.5Y

C CC CAC-CAC C N

Low

HigHigHigHiggh

P.81/82
C.1C.C.C.1. 0-9/20

P.101

P.8P.8P.8P.8PP 000
C.1C.1C.1C.1. 0-7

P.84
C.10-11

P.13336
C.4000-1

P.70/188
C 1C.1C.10-10 10 1777

MDPMMDD SSSS
UNIUNIUNINIITTTT

88888 M26MMMM

7 M26

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

HigHigHigHigghhhh

P.73
C.10-13 P.112

C 1C.1C.10-10 10 1888

54 MF61

A/CCCCC
COCONNNOCO TROLLL
MOMODODDDMOO ULE

252525 M21M21M21-A-A

24 M21-A-A-AA

0.3Gr/B

0.3Br/B

M-CAN

LLLowLow

Higgh

AuAutAuuttuAA oo Ao /C &
NaavvvNNN igation

FrooFrorom Jm Jm Jm Joinoinioini ttttt
ConCC nector
(SD200-5)

GGG

F

0.3W

0.3Y

To ToToTo DatDatDatData a Laa La Linknnkk
Connector
(SD200-2)

To Data Linkkkk
Connector
(SD200-2)

BBBBBBBBB

A

0.3W

0.3Y

I

H
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SD200-5

JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.98
C.82-3

JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.98
C.82-3

JM03

JM03
JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.77/187
C.82-2

JOINT
CONNECTOR
P.77/187
C.82-2

To Joint
Connector
(SD200-4)

9

19

DRIVER
IMS
MODULE

4

S03-D5

S03-D

0.3Y/O

0.5R/W

0.3Y/O

0.3W/O

0.5L/B

0.3W/O

B-CAN

Low

High

87

17

SMART
KEY
CONTROL
MODULE

12

M13-B13

M13-B

0.3Y/O

0.3W/O

B-CAN

Low

High

6

16

32

M0831

M08

0.3Y/O

0.3W/O

B-CAN

Low

High

3

6

SMART
PARKING
ASSIST
CONTROL
MODULE

15 M17-A

6 M17-A

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

8

7

SMART
KEY
CONTROL
MODULE

1 M13-C

2 M13-C

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

2

5

A/C
CONTROL
MODULE

18

33

M21-A
(Auto A/C)
M22-B
(Manual A/C)

17

32

M21-A
(Auto A/C)
M22-B
(Manual A/C)

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

P.83/84
C.10-11/13

0.3Y/O

0.3W/O

BCM

14

M02-B15

M02-B

0.3Y/O

0.3W/O

B-CAN

Low

High

P.170
C.70-3

P.88/197
C.10-4

P.100
C.10-8

P.103
C.10-10

ELECTRIC
PARKING
BRAKE
MODULE

23 F68

24 F68

C-CAN

Low

High

P.105
C.40-10

P.115
C.82-1

P.97
C.10-15

P.100
C.10-8 P.75/185

C.80-4

1

4

0.3W

0.3Y

INSTRU-
MENT
CLUSTER

30

29

C-CAN

Low

High

P.74
C.10-6

P.115
C.82-1

38 I/P-E

25 I/P-E

B-CAN

Low

High

P.69

P.69

P.114/177

P.114/177

50 MF11

19 FS01(LHD)
FS02(RHD)

41 MF11

0.3W 0.3W

0.3W

0.5W

52
P.101

P.101

MF61

0.3Y

0.3Y

53 MF61

0.3W

18
P.69

MF11

0.3Y

0.3Y0.5Y

19
P.69

MF11

6 FS01(LHD)
FS02(RHD)

18

TIRE
PRE-
SSURE
MONI-
TORING
MODULE

6 M41

5 M41

0.3W

0.3Y

C-CAN

Low

High

JM01

JM01

F

G

Data Link Details (5)

IPS
CONTROL
MODULE

I/P
JUN-
CTION
BOX

0.3W

0.3Y

With EPB W/O EPB

With EPB W/O EPB

With EPB W/O EPB

With EPB W/O EPB

JOINT
CONNEC-
TOR

JF01

JF012

41

JOINT
CONNEC-
TOR

JF01

JF015

86

DRIVERVERVERVER
IMSSSS
MODDDDULEULEULEULEL

4

S0333-D-D-D-DD5

S03-D

0 50 50.50.5R/WRRR

0.5L/B

B-C-C-CA-CANN

LowLowLowLowo

High

SMARTT
KEY
CONCONCONCONTROTROTRTR L
MODMODMODULEULEULEE

12

M13-B13

M13-BBBBB

B-B--CANNNN

LowLowLowL

HigHiHigHighhhh

32

M0831

M08

B-CA-CA-CACAC NNNN

LowLowLowLowL

HigHigHiHi h

SMART
PARPARPARKINKINKINGGG
ASSIST
CONCONONOONNOOO TROOOOOL
MODMODMODMODMODODDDMOO ULEULEULULULLL

15 M17-A

6666 M17M1717M17 A-AA

C-CAN

LowLowLowLowLowwo

HiggghSMART
KEYEYEYEYEE
CCONCOCOCC TROL
MMMODULELEEE

1 M13-C-C-C-C-C

2 M13-C-CC-C

C-CAN

Low

High

A/C
CONCONCCOCCCONTROTROTROTROROL
MODMMMODMODMODMODULEULEULEULEULEE

118

33

M221-A
(A(AuA(A(A(A to A/C)
M22-B
(Manual A/C)

17

32

M21-A
(Auto A/C)
M22-B
(Manual A/C)

C-CA-C-CA-CA-CAA- N

Lowoowww

Higggghhhhh

P.83/844444
C 1C 1C 1CCC.10-10-10-10--11/11/11/11/11/11/11333

BCM

14

M02-B15155515

M02-B

B-CAN

LowL

High

P.1PP 70000
CC.7C 0-3

P.88/197
C.10-4

P.100
C.10-8

P.103
C.10-10

ELECTRIC
PARPARPARPARKINKINKINKINGGGG
BRAKE
MODMODMOMODMO ULEULELLEL

23 F68

242424244 F68F68F68F6

C-CAC-CC CC CC C N

LowLowLowLowLowowLow

Higggh

P.1050000
C.4C.4C.4C.4CC 0-10-10-100-10

P.97
C.10-15

P.100
C.10-8 P.75/185

C.80-4

INSTRU-
MENT
CLUSTER

30303030

29

C-CA-CAAN

LowLowLoww

HigHigHigHighh

P.74
C.10-6666

P.115
C 8C.8C.82 112-12-1

38 I/P-E

252525 I/P-E

B-CB CACAAN

Low

HHigggh

P.114/177
0.3W

0.5W

0.3W

00 300.30 YYYYYY

0.3Y0.5Y

19
P.69

MF11

TIRE
PREPPPPP -
SSSSUSSSS RE
MOMOMOONOMO I-
TORTOTOOTO ING
MMODMMM UULEULE

6 M41

5 M41

C-CAN

Low

HigHigHigHigHigighhhhh

F

IPS
CONTROL
MODULE

I/P
JUN-
CTIONNN
BOX

0.30.30.30.30 3YYYYY

With EPB W/O EPB

With EPB W/O EPEPEPEPB

JOINT
CONCONCONNECNECNECECC-
TORTORTOR

JF01

JF0JF0JF0JF011112222

41

JOINT
CONNEC-

JF0186
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MEMO

SD200-6Data Link Details (6)
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